Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

DECIMAL PROOFS

331

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint proof gold nugget set, 1988. In

timber case of issue with certificate, set 2417, FDC.
$2,500

332
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1993. In jarrah timber case in leather holder, with PN93
ingot set number 0131 of 430 issued, FDC.

$2,600

333
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1993. In jarrah timber case in leather holder, with PN93
ingot set number 0132 of 430 issued, FDC.

$2,600

334
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1995. In jarrah timber case in leather holder, with PN95
ingot set number 117 of 300 issued, ingot dark toned and
set plaque with fingerprint mark, otherwise FDC.

$2,600

335
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1996 10th Anniversary issue. In jarrah timber case in
leather holder, with PN86-96 ingot set number 031 of 350
issued, some marking on leather holder and part of stud clip
fitting missing on one end, otherwise FDC.

$2,600

336
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, Australian Lunar Series, proof
fine gold one tenth, one quarter and one ounce three coin
set, 1996 Year of the Mouse. In timber display case with
certificate number 82, FDC.

$1,700

337
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1997. In jarrah timber case in leather holder, with PN97
ingot set number 120 of 375 issued, FDC.

$2,600

338
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set of
five, 1998. In jarrah timber case in leather holder, with PN98
ingot set number 081 of 375 issued, FDC.

$2,600

19

339
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof
set of four, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one
ounce koala, fine palladium one ounce emu, fine silver one
ounce kookaburra, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue
with certificate number 026 of only 100 issued, FDC and
scarce.

$3,000

340
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof
set of four, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one
ounce koala, fine palladium one ounce emu, fine silver one
ounce kookaburra, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue
with certificate number 032 of only 100 issued, FDC and
scarce.

$3,000

341*
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof
set of four, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one
ounce koala, fine palladium one ounce emu, fine silver one
ounce kookaburra, 1997. In jarrah timber case of issue
with certificate number 016 of only 100 issued, FDC and
scarce.

$3,000



342
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof
set of three, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one
ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra, 1996. In
jarrah timber case of issue with certificate number 030 of
only 150 issued, FDC.

$2,400

343
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof
set of three, fine gold one ounce nugget, fine platinum one
ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra, 1997. In
jarrah timber case of issue with certificate number 014 of
only 150 issued, FDC.

$2,400

344
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, Outback Collection, proof set of
three, fine gold one ounce kangaroo nugget, fine platinum
one ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra, 2000. In
jarrah timber display stand case of issue, collection number
033 on back, FDC.

$2,500

345
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold nuggets one
twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce set
of five, 2001 Australian Prospector 150th Anniversary. In
timber case of issue and maroon felt satchel, with PN 01 FS
ingot number 079 of 419 issued, FDC.

$2,600

346
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Australian Prospector Series, proof
fine gold one twentieth, one tenth, one quarter, half and one
ounce (Dry Blowing) nugget set of five, 2002. In timber case
of issue with certificate number 015, FDC.

$2,600

347
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen fine gold half ounce
nugget, 1998. In slab of issue, FDC.

$750

348
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, specimen fine gold half ounce
nuggets, 2000. In capsules, FDC. (2)

$1,500

349
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold quarter ounce
nugget, 1994. In case of issue with certificate number 075
of 250 issued, FDC.

$350

350
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold quarter ounce
nugget, 1997. In jarrah case of issue with certificate number
105, FDC.

$350

351
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine gold quarter ounce
nugget, 1995. In case of issue with certificate number 050
of 300 issued, FDC.

$350

20

352
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine gold quarter ounce
nugget, 1996 10th Anniversary. In jarrah case of issue with
certificate number 143, FDC.

$350

353
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine gold quarter ounce
nugget, 1997. In jarrah case of issue with certificate number
378, FDC.

$350

354
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine gold quarter ounce
nugget, 1998. In jarrah case of issue with certificate number
332, FDC.

$350

355
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen fine gold one tenth ounce
nuggets, 1990, 1993. Very fine. (2)

$250

356
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one tenth ounce
nugget, 1995. In packet of issue with certificate number
177, FDC.

$150

357
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one tenth ounce
nuggets, 1997. In cases of issue with consecutive certificate
numbers 473/4, FDC. (2)

$300

358
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one tenth ounce
nuggets, 1998. In cases of issue with certificate numbers
538, 543 and 636, FDC. (3)

$450

359
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Queen Elizabeth Il Golden Jubilee
Collection, part sets each containing two coins of proof
fine silver one dollar and proof fine gold and silver twenty
dollars, 2002. In set cases of issue, no certificates, FDC. (4
coins in 2 set cases)

$900

360
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one tenth ounce
nuggets, 2005 (2); proof fine gold one twenty fifth ounce
five dollars, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge (2). In cases of
issue with certificates, the first two with consecutive numbers
264/5 of only 500 issued, FDC. (4)

$450

361
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof gold twenty five dollars, 2005
Sydney Mint Sovereign. FDC. (2)

$800

362
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint proof gold twenty five dollars, 2009
Sovereign. In case of issue, FDC.

$400



363
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Discover Australia Dreaming Series,
proof fine gold one twenty fifth ounce set of five, 2010. In
timber case of issue with individual coin certificates all with
matching number 00094, FDC. (5 coin set)

$300

364
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Discover Australia Dreaming Series,
proof fine gold one twenty fifth ounce set of five, 2011. In
timber case of issue with individual coin certificates all with
matching number 00021, FDC. (5 coin set)

$300

365
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine gold one twentieth
ounce nuggets, 1989. In packets of issue with certificates,
FDC. (4)

$250

366
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint proof fine gold one twentieth ounce
nuggets, 1991 (3) in NAA Melbourne Coin Fair wallets; one
twentieth ounce nugget, 1992; one tenth ounce nuggets, 1992
(2). Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$700

367

Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof set

of three, fine gold one twentieth ounce nugget, fine platinum

one twentieth ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra,

1990. In jarrah timber case of issue, no certificate, FDC.
$150

368

Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof set

of three, fine gold one twentieth ounce nugget, fine platinum

one twentieth ounce koala, fine silver one ounce kookaburra,

1990. In jarrah timber case of issue, no certificate, FDC.
$150

369
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof platinum koala five coin set,
1989. In timber case of issue with PK 89 FS ingot number
682, FDC.

$3,000

370
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum koala one
twentieth, one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce five coin
set, 1990. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK90 FS ingot
number 0422 of 968 issued, FDC.

$2,300

371
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum koala one
twentieth, one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce five coin
set, 1994. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK94 FS ingot
number 055 of 162 issued, FDC.

$2,300

372
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum koala one
twentieth, one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce five coin
set, 1995. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK95 FS ingot
number 030 of 200 issued, FDC.

$2,300

21

373
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum koala one
twentieth, one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce five coin
set, 1995. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK95 FS ingot
number 067 of 200 issued, FDC.

$2,300

374
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin
set, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK96 FS ingot
number 041 of 111 issued, slipcover damaged, case and
coins FDC.

$2,300

375
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin
set, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK96 FS ingot
number 082 of 111 issued, FDC.

$2,300

376
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin
set, 1997. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK97 FS ingot
number 018 of 153 issued, FDC.

$2,300

377*
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one twentieth,
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala five coin
set, 2000. In jarrah timber case of issue with PKOO FS ingot
number 025 of 135 issued, FDC.

$2,300



378*

Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum two ounce koala,

1995. In jarrah timber case of issue and green felt satchel,

with certificate number 026 of only 82 issued, FDC.
$3,000

Together with Perth Mint proof issue booklet.

379

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum two ounce

koala, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue and green felt

satchel and original Gold Corp Australia blue plastic packing

box, with certificate number 017 of only 84 issued, FDC.
$3,000

Together with The Australian Koala 1996 proof issue booklet.

380

Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum two ounce

koala, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue and green felt

satchel and original Gold Corp Australia blue plastic packing

box, with certificate number 034 of only 84 issued, FDC.
$3,000

Together with The Australian Koala 1996 proof issue booklet.

381
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum two ounce
koala, 1997. In jarrah timber case of issue and green felt
satchel, with low certificate number 009 of only 82 issued,
FDC.

$3,000

382
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koalas, 1988. In jarrah timber cases of issue with PK88
consecutive ingot numbers 05193/4, FDC. (2)

$1,200

383
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koala, 1994. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK94 0.5
ingot number 067 of 250 issued, FDC.

$600

384*
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koala, 1995. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK95 0.5
ingot number 072 Of 247 issued, FDC.

$600

385
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koala, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK96 0.5
ingot number 053 of 250 issued, FDC.

$600

386
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koala, 1996. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK96 0.5
ingot number 102 of 250 issued, FDC.

$600

387*
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koala, 1997. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK97 0.5
ingot number 036 Of 227 issued, FDC.

$600

388
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum half ounce
koala, 1997. In jarrah timber case of issue with PK97 0.5
ingot number 039 Of 227 issued, FDC.

$600

389
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one tenth ounce
koalas, 1995. In packets of issue with consecutive certificate
numbers 177/8, FDC. (2)

$250

390
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one tenth ounce
koalas, 1996, 1997 (2). In cases of issue with certificate
numbers 132, 089 and 103, FDC. (3)

$370

391
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one tenth ounce
koala, 2000. In case of issue with certificate number 123 of
245 issued, FDC.

$140

392
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Discover Australia, proof fine
platinum one tenth ounce, 2007 Sturt's Desert Pea. In timber
case of issue with certificate number 0797, FDC.

$130

393
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof fine platinum one tenth ounce,
1996 Koala, 2007 Discover Australia - Sturt's Desert Pea.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$250

394
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine palladium one ounce
emus, 1995. In cases of issue with consecutive certificate
numbers 2132/3, FDC. (2)

$1,000



395
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen fine palladium one ounce
emu, 1996. In case of issue with certificate number 0469,
this with some foxing, otherwise FDC.

$500

396*
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen fine palladium one ounce
emu, 1996. In case of issue with certificate number 0467,
this with some foxing, otherwise FDC.

$500

397
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, specimen fine palladium one ounce
emus, 1996. In cases of issue with consecutive certificate
numbers 0435/6, these with some foxing, otherwise FDC.
)

$1,000

398

Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine palladium one ounce emu,

1997. In case of issue with certificate number 0299, FDC.
$500

399
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine palladium one ounce
emus, 1997. In cases of issue with consecutive certificate
numbers 0186/8, FDC. (3)

$1,500

400
Elizabeth I1, proof fine silver holey dollar and dump sets,
1988 (4), 1990 (2). In packets of issue, FDC. (6)

$180

401
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one ounce
kookaburras, 1990 (3), 1992, 1993, 1997. In packets of issue
with certificates, the first three with consecutive numbers
08373/5, FDC. (6)

$150

402
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one ounce
kookaburras, 1990, 1992, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997 (2). In
packets of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)

$180

403
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one ounce
kookaburras, 1990 (2), 1993 (2), 1998-2002. In packets
and cases of issue with certificates, the first with consecutive
numbers 06159/60, FDC. (9)

$270

23

404

Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, specimen silver kookaburras, one

ounce five dollars, 1990 (4), 1991 (2), one ounce one dollar,

1992 (2), 1993 (2), 1994. In slabs as issued, FDC. (11)
$230

405

Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, European Country Privy Mark

Series, specimen fine silver one ounce kookaburras, 1997 (5,

privy marks for Denmark, Finland, Italy, Netherlands and

Portugal). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)
$130

406
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Koala Series, proof fine silver one
ounce, 1993, specimen fine silver one ounce, 1990, 1994
with Commonwealth Games privy, specimen fine silver two
ounces, 1997 with Shilling privy (2). In cases and packets of
issue with certificates, the last two with consecutive numbers
0016/7, FDC. (5)

$180

407
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine silver two ounce
kookaburras, 1992, 1993; proof fine silver one ounce
kookaburras, 1991 (2); specimen fine silver one ounce
kookaburras, 1991 (2). In packets and cases of issue, the
one ounce proofs without certificates, FDC. (6)

$240

408
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one and two ounce
kookaburra sets of two, 1996-1998. In cases of issue with
certificate numbers 147, 121 and 025, FDC. (3 sets)

$200

409
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Silver Coin Series, proof fine silver
one and two ounce kookaburras sets of two, 2004. In cases
of issue with consecutive numbered certificates 159/60,
FDC. (2 sets)

$160

410

Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Silver Coin Series, proof fine silver

one and two ounce kookaburra sets of two, 2005 (2 sets);

proof silver two ounces kookaburra, 1997 with Penny privy

mark. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. ( 1 + 2 sets)
$200

411
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine silver two ounce
kookaburras, 1992 (2), 1996 with Guinea privy mark (2),
1997 (2). In cases of issue with certificates, the first two with
consecutive certificate numbers 1242/3, FDC. (6)

$300

412
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof two ounce silver kookaburra,
1993, 1995 with WWII Peace privy mark; Perth Coin Fair
set of specimen two ounce kookaburra and two ounce
medallion, 1999. In cases of issue, the first with ingot number
370, the rest with certificates, FDC. (3)

$200



413
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Silver Coin Series,
proof two ounce collections each with one ounce and two
ounce fine silver kookaburras, 1994-2002. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (9 sets)

$700

414
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, 60th Anniversary Silver Crown
Collection, specimen fine silver two ounce kookaburra, 1997
with 1937 Crown privy, also original 1937 silver crown.
In set cases with consecutive certificate numbers 036/7,
extremely fine - FDC. (2 sets)

$160

415
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, specimen fine silver two ounce
kookaburras, 1997 (3, privy marks for 1937 Threepence,
Shilling and Crown), 1998 with Shield Sovereign privy mark.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$180

416
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine silver two ounce
kookaburras, 1997 (5, privy marks for 1937 Penny [4], 1937
Florin). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$230

417

Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce kookaburra,

1999 with 1932 florin privy mark; specimen silver two ounce

kookaburras, 1993 (2). The first with certificate but no case

in capsule only, the others in slabs as issued, FDC. (3)
$120

418
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Two Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one and two ounces, 2002. In cases of issue
with consecutive certificate numbers 267/8 of 342 issued,
FDC. (2 sets)

$150

419
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine silver two and ten ounce
kookaburras, 1993. In cases of issue with matching certificate
numbers 1035, FDC. (2)

$600

420
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine silver two and ten ounce
kookaburras, 1993. In cases of issue with matching certificate
numbers 0321, some foxing on certificates, otherwise FDC.
)

$550
421
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine silver ten ounce
kookaburras, 1993. No cases, in capsules only, no certificates,
otherwise FDC. (2)

$500

422
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen ten ounces silver ten
dollars kookaburra, 1993; proof one ounce silver five dollars
kookaburra, 1990; specimen one ounce silver five dollars
kookaburra, 1990; Square Kookaburra Series, proof silver
half ounce fifty cents, 2002 (2); holey dollar and dump sets,
1988-1990, a combined total of 16.75 ounces of fine silver.
In packets and cases of issue except ten dollars in capsule
only, FDC. (8)

$380

24

423
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 1996. In case of
issue with certificate number 069, FDC.

$300

424
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 1996. In case of
issue with certificate number 118, FDC.

$300

425
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 1997. In case of
issue with certificate number 045, FDC.

$300

426
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 1997. In case of
issue with certificate number 052, FDC.

$300

427
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 1998. In cases
of issue with certificate number 019 of only 272 issued,
FDC.

$350

428
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 2000. In cases
of issue with certificate number 060 of only 128 issued,
FDC.

$350

429
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 2001 Evolution
of Calendar. In cases of issue with consecutive certificate
numbers 092/3 of only 321 issued, FDC. (2 sets)

$600

430
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 2002 Evolution of
Time. In cases of issue with consecutive numbered certificates
106/7 of only 198 issued, FDC. (2 sets)

$700

431
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection,
proof fine silver one, two and ten ounces, 2003 Evolution of
the Alphabet. In cases of issue with consecutive numbered
certificates 120/1 of only 127 issued, FDC. (2 sets)

$700

432

Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one kilo kookaburra,

1992. In case of issue with certificate number 0577, FDC.
$800

433
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one kilo kookaburra,
1993. In case of issue with certificate number 0321, some
slight damage to surface of case, otherwise FDC.

$800



434
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof
fine silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1994. In
case of issue with certificate number 0185, this with foxing
stain on back top edge, some small tone spots on coins,
otherwise FDC.

$1,000

435

Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof

fine silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1996. In case

of issue with certificate number 0204, otherwise FDC.
$1,000

436

Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof

fine silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1994. In

case of issue with certificate number 0215, this with foxing

stains, some small tone spots on coins, otherwise FDC.
$1,000

437
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof
fine silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1995. In
case of issue with certificate number 0039, some small tone
spots on coins, otherwise FDC.

$1,000

438
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Large Coin Series,
specimen fine silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo
sets of four, 1995. In cases of issue, these damaged, no
certificates, coins FDC. (2 sets)

$1,900

439
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce Kookaburra,
1996 (cased); specimen silver ten ounce and one kilo
Kookaburras, 1996. Uncirculated - FDC. (3)

$1,300

440
Elizabeth [1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra specimen fine silver
one, two and ten ounces and one kilo set of four, 1996. In
case of issue, no certificate, FDC.

$1,000

441

Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Kilo Collection, proof

fine silver one, two and ten ounces and one kilo, 1996. In case

of issue with certificate number 0130, otherwise FDC.
$1,000

442
Elizabeth [1, Perth Mint, Kookaburra specimen fine silver
one, two and ten ounces and one kilo set of four, 1996. In
case of issue, no certificate, FDC.

$1,000

443
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, proof fine silver square kookaburras,
2002 (4), specimen fine silver two ounce kookaburras, 1995
with World Vision privy mark (2); specimen fine silver one
ounce kookaburras, 1994 Commonwealth Games privy
mark (2). In cases and packets of issue, the 1995 issues with
consecutive certificate numbers 00083/4 and the 1994 issues
with consecutive certificate numbers 1320/1, FDC. (8)
$200

25

444
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof fine silver one ounce one
dollar, 2005 Australian Tennis Open. In cases of issue with
certificates, the first six with consecutive numbers 06011/6,
FDC. (7)

$220

445
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Australian Antarctic Territory
Series, proof fine silver one dollar, 2004 Mawson Station
(2); Kookaburra Series, specimen fine silver and gilded one
ounce one dollar, 2007 (2) both with gold plated kookaburra
lapel pin; proof fine silver one ounce one dollar, 2007
Sydney Harbour Bridge (2); specimen fine silver one ounce
koala, 2007 (2). In cases and packets of issue, the first six
with certificates, the 2004 AAT issues and 2007 specimen
kangaroos with consecutive numbers 7059/60 and 05220/1,
FDC. (8)

$300

446
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, 1966 Australian Decimal Pattern
Set, fine silver proof set, 2009; Australian Antarctic
Territory Series, proof fine silver one ounce one dollar, 2008
Humpback Whale; Australian Kookaburra, specimen fine
silver one ounce one dollar, 2010. In cases and packet of
issue, the first two with certificates, FDC. (3)

$150

447
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, Discover Australia Dreaming Series,
proof fine silver and colour one ounce one dollar sets of five,
2010, 2011. In timber set cases of issue, each year's coins
with matching certificate numbers, FDC. (2 sets)

$300

AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS

CROWNS

448
George VI, 1937. Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100

449
George VI, 1937. Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$70

450
George VI, 1937. Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100

451
George VI, 1937. Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$120

452
George VI, 1937. Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$120

453
George VI, 1937. Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$180



454
George VI, 1937.

(4)

455
George VI, 1937.

456
George VI, 1937.

457
George VI, 1937.

458
George VI, 1937.

459
George VI, 1937.
(20)

460
George VI, 1937.
(20)

461
George VI, 1937.

462
George VI, 1937.

463
George VI, 1937.

464
George VI, 1937.

465
George VI, 1937.

466
George VI, 1937.

467
George VI, 1937,
2

468
George VI, 1937,

469
George VI, 1937,

470
George VI, 1937,

Some stains on three, otherwise very fine.

$100
Fine - very fine. (5)

$150
Toned, nearly extremely fine. (7)

$200
Fine - good very fine. (11)

$320
Fine - good very fine. (12)

$350

Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine.

$600

Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine.

$600

Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (20)

$650
Fine - very fine. (20)

$600
Fine - very fine. (20)

$600
Fine - very fine. (20)

$600
Fine - very fine. (20)

$600
Fine - good very fine. (31)

$800

1938. Very fine - nearly extremely fine.

$170

1938. Good - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150
1938. Fine - good very fine. (2)

$150
1938. Very fine. (2)

$150

26

471
George VI, 1937, 1938. The first with black spot on corner
of King's lip, otherwise extremely fine, the second very fine.

)

$120
472
George VI, 1937 (2), 1938. Good fine - good very fine. (3)
$170
Ex Tom May Collection.
473
George VI, 1937 (2), 1938. Fine - very fine. (3)
$170

Ex Tom May Collection.

474
George VI, 1937 (2), 1938. Good very fine - good extremely
fine. (3)

$150

475
George VI, 1937 (3), 1938. The first three good very fine
- extremely fine, the last with small edge bruise, very fine.

(4)

$200
476
George VI, 1938. Extremely fine.

$180
477
George VI, 1938. Extremely fine. (2)

$250
478
George VI, 1938. Good very fine.

$80

479
George VI, 1938. Very fine.

$100
480
George VI, 1938. Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$250
481
George VI, 1938. Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$220

482
George VI, 1938.
very fine. (2)

One coin with edge knocks, fine - nearly

$200

483
George VI, 1938. Fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$200

FLORINS

484

Edward VII, 1910; George V, 1914, 1927 Canberra; also

shilling, 1917M. Toned, fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)
$150



485

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910, 1912, 1914H, 1931, 1935
(2), 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit; also crown, 1938. Very
good - extremely fine, the last brooch mounted. (9)

$100
486
George V, 1914. Good very fine.

$80

487*
George V, 1914. Even dull tone, nearly extremely fine.

$150
488

George V, 1914, 1914H, 1915, 1915H, 1916M, 1917M.
Very good - very fine. (6)
$130

489*
George V, 1915H. Good very fine.
$250

490
George V, 1915H, 1916M, 1919M. Very good - good fine.

®)

$120
491
George V, 1916M, 1917M, 1918M. Fine - very fine. (3)
$100
492*

George V, 1917M. Original mint bloom, extremely fine or
better.
$200

493
George V, 1917M. Toned, nearly extremely fine/good very
fine.

$100

27

494
George V - George VI, 1924, 1933, 1939. Fine - nearly very
fine. (3)

$120

495*
George V, 1925. Attractively toned, nearly uncirculated/
extremely fine.

$350
496
George V, 1925. Good very fine.
$200
497*
George V, 1926. Some mint bloom, nearly extremely fine.
$150
498*

George V, 1927. Well struck, toned area on obverse, nearly
uncirculated.

$300
499
George V, 1927. Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.
$180
500

George V, 1927. OId scuff marks, otherwise toned, good
very fine.

$100
501
George V, 1927 Canberra. Nearly uncirculated.
$50
502
George V, 1927 Canberra. Toned, nearly uncirculated. (3)
$100



503
George V, 1927 Canberra. First with frosty mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated, others good extremely fine. (3)

$70

Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.

504
George V, 1927 Canberra, 1934-5 Melbourne Centenary.
Good extremely fine. (2)

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 74 (lot 385).

505
George V - Elizabeth Il, commemorative issues, 1927
Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit. All nicely toned,
the second with some hairlines, extremely fine - uncirculated.
(3)

$100

506
George V, 1927 Canberra (3), 1927. Extremely fine - good
extremely fine; very fine. (4)

$100

507
George V, 1927 Canberra; Elizabeth 1l, 1956 (2). Toned,
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)

$100

508
George V, 1927 Canberra (3); Great Britain, George VI,
silver halfcrown, 1945 (S.4080). The first three extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated, the last uncirculated. (4)

$70

509
George V - Elizabeth I, commemoratives, 1927, 1951 and
1954; also, 1936 and 1939 kangaroo halfpennies. Very fine
- good extremely fine. (5)

$90

510
George V, 1927 Canberra. Mostly extremely fine. (6)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 242 part).

511
George V, 1927 Canberra. Obverse on one coin with graffiti,
fine - nearly extremely fine. (9)

$100

512
George V, 1927 Canberra. Good very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$150

513
George V, 1927 Canberra (10) and George VI, 1951 Jubilee
(20). Very fine - extremely fine. (20)

$250

514
George V, 1932. Harshly scratched to clear black paint, very
fine for wear.

$200

28

515
George V, 1932. Good/very good.
$200
516
George V, 1932. Harshly brushed to clean, very good.
$150

517
George V, 1933. All in 2x2 holders, good - very good, plus
one that is fine/good fine. (17)

$270

518
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good extremely
fine.

$300

519
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Nearly extremely
fine.

$300

520
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Obverse minor
hairlines, otherwise good extremely fine.

$250
521
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good very fine.
$270
522

George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Cleaned, obverse
with small cut between CT of Victoria, good very fine.

$270
523
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good very fine.
$270
524
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Very fine.
$250
525
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good very fine.
$250
526

George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Hairlines, good
very fine.
$250

527
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Dark tone, very
fine.

$250

528
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Nearly very
fine.

$220

529
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good fine.
$200

530
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Good fine.
$200



531
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary. Obverse and
reverse have been cleaned leaving abrasive lines in both
fields, otherwise fine.

$170

532
George V, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 1927 Canberra.
Nearly very fine - very fine. (2)

$220

Ex Tom May Collection.

533
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1942S,
1943, 1943S, 1944, 1944S, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1951, 1951
Jubilee, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1954 Royal Visit, 1956. Very
fine - uncirculated. (19)

$220

534
George VI, 1942, 19428, 1943, 1943S, 1944, 19448, 1945,
1946, 1947. Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150

535

George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1946, 1947, 1951 Jubilee, 1953,

1954, 1954 Royal Visit. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)
$100

536
George VI - Elizabeth Il, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1954
Royal Visit, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962,
1963. Very fine - uncirculated. (13)

$130

537
George V - Elizabeth I1, 1938-1963, includes 1927 Canberra,
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal
Visit. Good very fine - uncirculated. (29)

$1,200

538
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938-1963 complete and with extra
1947 and 1962 obverses, also 1951 Jubilee and 1954 Royal
Visit. Stored in two, as new press-in albums, all coins toned,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (29)

$400

539
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938-1963 complete including
obverses, also 1910, 1927 Canberra (2), 1936 (2). In part
florin press-in album, very fine - uncirculated. (34)

$450

540
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1927 Canberra, 1940, 1941,
1942S, 1943, 194485, 1947,1952, 1953, 1954, 1957 - 1963.
The 1961 with verdigris spots, otherwise extremely fine
- uncirculated. (17)

$250

541
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938, 1940, 1941 (2), 1942, 19428,
1943 (2), 1943S (3), 1944S, 1946, 1947 (3), 1951 Jubilee
(6), 1954 (2), 1954 Royal Visit (5), 1957 (3), 1958 (6), 1959
(6), 1960 (12), 1962, 1963 (2). Several coins uncirculated,
overall mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (59)

$400

29

542
George VI - Elizabeth Il, 1941 (2), 1942, 1943S (2),
1954 Royal Visit, 1960, 1961, 1963 (5). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (14)

$110

543
George VI, 1942 (11), 1942S (9), 1943S (7), 1944 (9), 1944S
(4); also, penny, 1924. Stored in 2x2 holders, good very fine
- uncirculated. (41)

$400

544
George VI, 1951 Jubilee, privately rolled. Uncirculated.
(20 coins)

$120

545
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1963, including
commemoratives, missing 1915H, 1916M, but with extra
1936 and 1960, all in Supreme album. The 1932 tooled,
possibly an altered coin, good - uncirculated. (55)

$900

546
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, florin collection, 1910-1963,
includes Melbourne Centenary and extras. In press-in aloum,
poor - extremely fine. (59)

$700

547
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963 missing 1934-35
Melbourne Centenary, includes obverse types with one being
a 1927 Canberra, also crowns, 1937 and 1938. Stored in
press-in coin album, better than average collection, mostly
fine - uncirculated. (60)

$800

548
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, face value, pre 1946
$5.00 noted 1914 (VF), 1915H (poor), 1921 (VG/F), 1926,
1927 Canberra, post 1945 $6.80 noted 1951 Federation (2),
1954 Royal Visit (3). Poor - very fine. (59)

$400

549
George V, 1917M (9), 1918M (20). All in 2x2 holders, nearly
fine - good very fine. (29)

$300

550
George V, 1927 Canberra. Fine - nearly extremely fine.
(54)

$500

551
George V - Elizabeth Il, commemorative issues, 1927
Canberra (30), 1951 Jubilee (30), 1954 Royal Visit (30).
Mostly fine - very fine. (90)

$450

552
George V - Elizabeth I, commemoratives, 1927 Canberra
(210), 1951 Jubilee (32), 1954 Royal Visit (52). One 1927
with brooch mount marks on reverse, otherwise very good
- extremely fine. (294)

$2,000



553
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1941 (5), 1942 (2), 1942S, 1943S,
1944, 1944S (2), 1945 (2), 1946 (5), 1947 (2), 1952, 1953
(6), 1954 (5), 1954 Royal Visit, 1956, 1957 (2), 1958 (4),
1959 (6), 1960 (5), 1962 (2), 1963 (2). All in 2x2 holders,
fine - nearly uncirculated. (56)

$300

554
George VI, 1951 Jubilee. Very fine - good extremely fine.
(42)

$200

555
George VI - Elizabeth 11, commemnorative issues, 1951
Jubilee (45), 1954 Royal Visit (45). Mostly fine - very fine.
(90)

$450

556
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1951 Jubilee (50), 1954 Royal Visit
(50). Very fine - extremely fine. (100)

$400
557
Elizabeth 11, 1954 Royal Vist. Mostly fine - very fine. (160)
$800
SHILLINGS
558

Edward VII, 1910. Obverse and reverse with some spotting,
otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$200

559
George V, 1911, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1915H, 1916M,
1917M, 1918M. Good - good fine. (9)

$100

560

George V - George VI, 1911, 1918M, 1920, 1921 star, 1922,
1927, 1933, 1935, 1939 and 1943S. Very good - extremely
fine. (10)

$50
561*
George V, 1912. Some mint bloom, nearly extremely fine.
$150
562

George V, 1912. Good very fine; toned nearly extremely
fine. (2)
$150

563*
George V, 1914. Attractive olive brown tone, good extremely
fine.

$600

564
George V, 1914. Toned, extremely fine.
$150

565
George V, 1914. Nearly extremely fine; extremely fine with
mint bloom. (2)

$250
566
George V, 1914. Good very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)
$100
567*

George V, 1915. Toned with underlying mint bloom, good
extremely fine.
$300

568
George V, 1915. Good very fine.
$100

569
George V, 1916M and 1917M. Cleaned, otherwise extremely
fine. (2)

$70

570
George V, 1916M, 1917M, 1918M, 1922, 1927, 1935. Fine
- good very fine. (6)

$100

571
George V, 1917M. Toned, nearly extremely fine; extremely
fine. (2)

$100

572*
George V, 1921 star, 1924. Toned, good very fine. (2)
$150



573
George V, 1920M, also sixpence 1928. Very fine; nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$150
Both in PCGS slabs as not gradable.

574
George V, 1927, also threepence, 1927 and Canberra florin,
1927. Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$150

575
George V, 1928. Has been cleaned, edge knock on reverse
at 10 o'clock, nearly extremely fine.

$150
Ex Tom May Collection.
576
George V, 1933. Very good - fine. (2)

$120
577
George V, 1935. Nearly extremely fine.

$50

578*
George V, 1935. Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$200

579

George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1938-1963 complete and with extra

1943S and 1962 obverses. Stored in two, as new, press-in

albums, all coins toned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (28)
$300

580
George VI, 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1942S, 1943,
19438, 1944, 19448, 1946, 1946 Perth, 1948, 1950, 1952.
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (15)

$100

581
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1942, 1943S, 1944S, 1946, 1948,
1950, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1956. Nearly extremely fine -
uncirculated. (10)

$150

582
Elizabeth 11, 1953-1963. Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(11)

$120

583
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, date set. In a Dansco
deluxe album, very good - uncirculated. (49)

$1,000

584
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910 - 1963, complete in Supreme
album. Better than average 1935, 1936 good extremely fine;
1913, 1921 star and 1924 very fine; 1933 nearly fine, others
good - uncirculated. (49)

$380

31

585
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1963, face value pre 1946
$2.00 includes 1910 (Fine), 1914 (VG), 1915 (G), 1920
(VG), post 1945 $3.70. Poor - extremely fine. (70)

$200

part

586*
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1916M, 1938, 1942, 1942S, 1943S
(2),1944S (2), 1946, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1960 - 1963. Mostly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (16)

$200

587
George V - Elizabeth 11, face value pre 1946 $1.90 noted
1915, 1933, 1940 (3) and 1942 (EF), post 1945 $3.00 noted
several uncirculated 1961 and 1962. Good - uncirculated.
(49)

$250

588
George VI, 1943S (6), 1944S (6). Very fine - uncirculated.
(12)

$150
589
Elizabeth 11, 1960. Uncirculated. (42)

$130
SIXPENCES
590
Edward VII, 1910. Good extremely fine.

$100

591
George V, 1911, 1912, 1914 (2), 1917M, 1918M, 1919M
(2), 1921, 1926. Fine - very fine. (10)

$120

592
George V, 1914 and 1922. Dark toned, nearly extremely
fine; good very fine. (2)

$200

part

593*
George V, 1916M; also penny, 1921, Indian die. Toned,
nearly very fine; very fine. (2)

$80



594
George V, threepences, 1916M, 1918M, 1919M, 1934/3
overdate. Fine - nearly very fine. (4)

$100

595*
George V, 1917M. Cleaned, otherwise good extremely
fine.

$400
596
George V, 1918M. Very fine. (2)

$200
597*
George V, 1919M. Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$100

598
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1919M, 1921, 1935, 1948, 1952,
1953. Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$120
599
George V, 1920M. Nearly extremely fine.

$200
600
George V, 1936. Nearly uncirculated.

$150

601
George VI - Elizabeth Il, 1942D, 1943D, 1943S, 1944S,
1954, 1956 - 1963. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated.
13)

$100

602
Edward VII - George VI, 1910, 1911, 1914, 1918M, 1920M
(3), 1921, 1922, 1925, 1927, 1934, 1935, 1936 (4), 1942S,
1944S and 1951PL. Good - extremely fine. (20)

$50

THREEPENCES

603*
Edward VII, 1910. Uncirculated.
$100

604*
Edward VII, 1910. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.
$100

605
Edward VII, 1910 (4); also sixpence 1910. Toned, very fine
or better. (5)

$200

606
Edward VII - George V, 1910, 1921M, 1924. Very fine -
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

607
George V, 1911. Extremely fine/good extremely fine with
original mint bloom.

$150
In a slab by PCGS as AU53.
608
George V, 1912. Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$100
609
George VI, 1938 (2), 1939 (4). Nearly uncirculated. (6)
$120
610

George VI, 1940 (2), 1941 (3). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (5)
$100

611
George VI - Elizabeth I, 1938, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942,
1942D (Unc), 1942S, 1943, 1943D (Unc), 1943S, 1944S
(GEF), 1947, 1948 (EF), 1949, 1950, 1951, 1951PL, 1952.
In 2x2 holders, very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$50

612
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1943D, 1947, 1948, 1952, 1954,
1955, 1960 (8), 1963. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(15)

$90

613
Elizabeth 11, 1953-1964 complete. Uncirculated. (12)
$130

614
Edward VII - George V, 1910 (3), 1911, 1912 (2), 1914 (2),
1916M, 1918M (4), 1920M, 1921, 1921M (7), 1922, 1924
(2), 1925 (5), 1926 (4), 1927 (7), 1928 (3), 1934 (7), 1935
(9) and 1936 (7). Very good - good very fine. (67)

$100



PENNIES

615
George V, 1911. Some mint red, extremely fine.
$100

616
George V, 1911, 1912H and 1913. The last with traces of
red, extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$150

617
George V, 1913, 1916l, 1917I. The second attractive but
cleaned, all extremely fine. (3)

$130

618
George V, 1914, 1915H, 19171, 1918, 1920 dot below,
1923, 1924, 1926, 1934. Nearly very fine - extremely fine.
9)

$120

619
George V, 19161 and 1917I. Traces of red, toned, good
extremely fine. (2)

$250

620
George V, 1917I1. Traces of mint red, patchy tone spots, good
extremely fine. (2)

$200

621
George V - Elizabeth 1, 19181 - 1959Y., noted 1931 Indian
die, 1931 dropped 1 London die (2), 1933/2 overdates (2),
1940 K dot G, 1941 K dot G, 1948Y. Some with traces of
lustre, very good - uncirculated. (20)

$100

622

George V, 1919 dot above top scroll and below bottom scroll;

1921 scarce London die; 1933/2 ovedate (3). The first two

with a few carbon spots, overall very good - very fine. (5)
$150

623
George V - George VI, 1920 dot below, 1920 dot above,
1933/2 overdate (6), 1941, 1943. One overdate with light
scratch on obverse, fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$100

624
George V, 1923 and 1931 dropped one, London dies. Good
extremely fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$100
625
George V, 1925. Evenly toned and attractive, very fine.
$150
626
George V, 1925. Flaw to make O like a Q, fine.
$150
627
George V, 1925. Good fine.
$100

33

628
George V, 1925. Fine.
$80

629
George V, 1925. Raised blobs on E die state, glossy brown
patina, one with verdigris on the obverse. (2)

$300
630
George V, 1925. Flaw to make O like a Q, good fine.
$100
631*

George V, 1925. Broken N variety die state, even brown,
very fine.
$200

632
George V, 1925. One with a few small edge nicks, otherwise
very fine. (3)

$300
633
George V, 1925. Fine - very fine. (4)

$400
634
George V, 1925. Fine - very fine. (4)

$400

635
George V - George VI, 1925, 1933, 1951PL. The first fine,
the other two with some mint red, extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$150

636
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1931 dropped 1 London die, 1935
(2), 1938 (2), 1940 K dot G, 1941 K dot G, 19421, 1943,
1943Y. (2), 1944, 1944Y. (2), 1948 (5), 1949 (3), 1950 (2),
1950Y. (6), 1951 (2), 1951Y. (5), 1951PL (3), 1952 (2),
1952A. (2), 1958Y., 1959Y.; halfpennies, 1926, 1930. The
halfpennies very fine, the 1931 penny cleaned, most of the
other pennies with partial or most mint red, mostly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (48)

$250

637

George V, 1933/2 overdate, also halfpenny, 1911; George
VI, 1950. Verdigris patch on reverse, good extremely fine;
good extremely fine; red uncirculated.

$100
638
George V, 1933/2 overdate. Mostly fine - good fine. (19)
$250



639
George VI, 1938, 1943, 1944, 1947. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (4)

$100

640
George VI, 1938, 1943Y., 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950, 1950V,
1951, 1952, 1952A. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(10)

$120

641
George VI, 1939, 1942], 1943, 1944Y., 1948, 1949, 1950,
1951Y., 1951PL. Very fine - uncirculated. (10)

$200
642*
George VI, 1946. Dull dusty patina, good very fine.

$100
643
George VI, 1946. Very fine or better. (8)

$500
644
George VI, 1946. Nearly very fine - very fine. (8)

$400
645
George VI, 1946. Nearly very fine - very fine. (8)

$400
646
George VI, 1946. Nearly very fine - very fine. (8)

$400
647
George VI, 1946. Good fine - very fine. (8)

$370
648
George VI, 1946. Good fine - very fine. (8)

$370
649
George VI, 1946. Good fine - very fine. (8)

$370
650
George VI, 1946. Good fine - nearly very fine. (8)

$350
651
George VI, 1946. Good fine - nearly very fine. (8)

$350
652
George VI, 1946. Good fine - nearly very fine. (8)

$350

34

653
George VI, 1946. Good fine - nearly very fine. (8)

$350
654
George VI, 1946. Fine - nearly very fine. (7)

$300
655
George VI, 1946. Very fine.

$100

656
George V, 1946. One cleaned now retoned, good fine, the
other very fine. (2)

$150

657
George V, 1946. One cleaned and with scratches on obverse,
otherwise fine. (3)

$200

658
George VI, 1946. One with scratch on reverse, otherwise
fine - very fine. (4)

$220

659
George VI, 1946. One coin with heavily shaved down edge,
the rest fine. (4)

$150
660
George VI, 1946. Fine - very fine. (4)

$150
661
George VI, 1946. Fine - very fine. (5)

$200

662
Elizabeth 1I, 1953-1964Y dot, complete. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (17)

$100

663
Elizabeth 1l, 1953-1964Y dot, complete. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (17)

$100

664
George V - Elizabeth I1, 1911 - 1964, missing 1930, 1920
plain is actually dot over scroll. In a supreme album, some
later coins with mint red, fine - uncirculated. (75)

$200

665
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1911 - 1964, missing 1930 (has a
replica of). In press-in album, the 1925 is nearly extremely
fine, others very good - nearly uncirculated. (80)

$200

666
George V - Elizabeth II, set 1911-1964, missing 1930,
includes 1931 dropped 1 London die and extras. In press-in
coin album, a few coins with verdigris spots, otherwise good
- uncirculated. (79)

$200



667
George V - Elizabeth II, set 1911-1964, missing 1930,
includes 1931 dropped 1 London die. In press-in coin album,
1920 dot below cleaned, otherwise good - uncirculated.
(77)

$200

668
George V - Elizabeth II, set 1911-1964, missing 1930,
includes 1931 dropped 1 London die and extras. In press-in
coin album, 1946 cleaned, otherwise poor - uncirculated.
(79)

$180

669
George V - Elizabeth 11, set 1911-1964, missing 1925, 1930,
1946. In 2x2 holders in a storage folder, evenly toned, very
good - uncirculated. (72)

$50

670
George V - Elizabeth |1, set 1911-1964, missing 1925, 1930
and 1964Y. In 2x2 holders in a storage folder, evenly toned,
mostly fine - extremely fine. (72)

$100

671
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1964 mixed dates (60)
includes 1914, 1915 (3, one with verdigris), 1915H (3),
1918I, 1946 (scarce) and 1963Y. and 1964Y. (both Unc);
halfpennies (12) includes 1962Y. (Unc); also J.Hosie, one
penny, 1862 (holed). The 1946 penny very fine, the rest poor
- uncirculated. (73)

$70

672
George V - George VI, 1914 (3), 1915 (2), 1915H, 1918l
(2), 1920, 1931 (4, one a scarce Indian die), 1931 dropped
1 London die, 1932, 1940 (8), 1940 K dot G (7), 1941 K
dot G (13), 1947Y. (8), 1948Y. (3). Nearly all scarce dates,
mostly very fine or better. (54)

$200

673
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1914 (2), 1915 (3), 1915H (9),
19171, 1918l (5), 1919 dot below, 1920 dot above bottom
scroll (4), 1920 (9), 1920 dot below bottom scroll, 1920 dot
above top scroll and below bottom scroll (poor), 1922, 1926
(6), 1931 (3), 1931 dropped 1 London die (2), 1940 K dot
G (11), 1941 K dot G (24), 1945Y., 1947Y. (22), 1948Y.
(11), 1955 (2), 1959 (2). A small number with verdigris or
cleaned, overall very good - very fine. (121)

$150

674
George V, 1914 (50), 1915H (50), 1918l (75). Mostly average
circulated, good - fine. (225)

$200

675
George V, 1920 (100), 1920 dot below (50), 1920 dot above
(50). Mostly average circulated, good - fine. (200)

$150

676
George V - Elizabeth II, 1935 (7), 1936 (18), 1944 (4),
1945Y. (12), 1947Y. (32), 1948Y. (10), 1950Y. (16), 1951Y.
(13), 1959 (18). Some scarce dates, mostly very fine or
better. (130)

$100

35

677
George VI, 1940 K dot G (50), 1941 K dot G (200), 1947Y.
(100), 1948Y. (75). Mostly fine - very fine. (425)

$200

678
Elizabeth I1, 1953 (3), 1955 (2), 1956 (2), 1956Y. (4), 1957Y.
(3), 1958 (2), 1958Y., 1959, 1959Y., 1960Y. (4), 1961Y. (8),
1962Y. (14), 1963Y. (14), 1964 (38), 1964Y. (37). Most with
some mint red, extremely fine - uncirculated. (134)

$150

679
Queen Elizabeth 11, 1953-1964 sets of seventeen coins (3
sets). Uncirculated. (51)

$450

680
Elizabeth 11, pennies, 1964 Melbourne. Uncirculated.
(200)

$750

681
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911-1964, mixed quantities of
assorted dates. All affected by moisture or damaged, Mostly
poor. (7kg)

$60

682

George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates,

mostly George VI and Elizabeth Il. Good - very fine. (5kg)
$50

683
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Some with verdigris marks, otherwise good - very fine.
(5kg)

$50

684
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates,
mostly George VI and Elizabeth 1l. Good - extremely fine.
(5kg)

$50

685
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Good - extremely fine. (5kQg)

$50

686
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Good - extremely fine. (5kg)

$50

687
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Good - very fine. (5kg)

$50

688
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Good - very fine. (5kg)

$50

689
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Some with verdigris marks, otherwise good - extremely
fine. (5kQ)

$50



690
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Very good - good extremely fine. (5kg)

$50

691
George VI - Elizabeth II, 1944 (200), 1951Y. (200), 1959
(150). Mostly fine - very fine. (550; 5.48kg)

$80

692
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$50

693
George VI - Elizabeth 11, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Fine - extremely fine. (5kg)

$50

694
Elizabeth I, 1955-1964, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Good - very fine. (4.9kg)

$100

HALFPENNIES

695
George V, 1911 and 19171. Toned, some original red on the
first, good extremely fine. (2)

$200

696
George V, 1911 and 1922; also penny, 1923. Nearly
extremely fine or better. (3)

$80

697
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911, 1921, 1931, 1935, 1941,
19421, 1943, 1959. Extremely fine - choice uncirculated.
8

$200

698
George V, 1912H, 1915H, 1925 and 1926; also penny 1925
and sixpence 1911. Very good - good very fine. (6)

$150
The 1925 penny in a slab by PCGS as VF30.

699
George V, 1914 (2) and 1930 (2). Good very fine - good
extremely fine. (4)

$100

700
George V, 1914H, 1918l, 1921, 1925, 1926, 1928, 1929,
1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936. Fine - extremely
fine. (14)

$150

701
George V - George VI, 1915H (2), 1930 (2), 1931 (2), 1939
kangaroo. Very good - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$130

36

702
George V, 1919, 1934. Both coins with traces of mint red,
first coin with spotting in date, second coin with spotting,
both extremely fine. (2)

$100

703*
George V, 1923. Peripheral die break on the reverse, porous
on obverse otherwise fine or better.

$500

704
George V, 1933. Underlying mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated.

$150
In a slab by PCGS as MS64BN.

705

George V - George VI, 1933, 1935, 1936, 1938 (2), 1941,

1942Y. (3), 1943 (4), 19431 (2), 1945, 1947Y. (2), 1948,

1948Y., 1951 (2), 1951Y. (6), 1951PL (5), 1952A. Many

with some mint red, good very fine - extremely fine. (34)
$50

706
George VI, 1938, 1939 first reverse, 1943, 1951PL.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

707
George VI, 1938, 1939, 1939 kangaroo, 1940, 1941.,
1942Y., 19421. Some coins with part mint red, very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (7)

$110

708
George VI, 1938-1952, complete, includes 1939 kangaroo.
Good fine - nearly uncirculated. (23)

$100

709
George VI, 1939 kangaroo reverse, 1942Y., 1950Y dot. Very
fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$120

710

George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1943, 1947Y., 1948Y., 1949Y.,

1950Y., 1951, 1951Y., 1951PL, 1953, 1954Y., 1955, 1959,

1960Y., 1961Y., 1962Y., 1963Y., 1964Y. Very fine. (17)
$120

711

Elizabeth 11, 1954Y., 1959, 1960Y. (2), 1961Y. (4), 1963Y.

(2), 1964Y. (8). All with full mint red, uncirculated. (26)
$100

712
George V - Elizabeth I, complete set, 1911-1964, the 1923
is a modern copy. In see-both-sides album, some with some
lustre, nicely matched set, mostly very fine - uncirculated.
(59)

$2,200



part

713

George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, date set, including

1923 with peripheral die breaks on obverse; missing 1914H,

19161, 1925, 19431, 1945, 1945Y., 1950Y., 1951. In a

Dansco deluxe album, very good - uncirculated. (50)
$1,600

part

714*
George V - Elizabeth 11, set 1911-1964, includes 1923 and
extras including 1930 (3), 1931. In press-in coin album, very
good - uncirculated. (71)

$800

715
George V - Elizabeth I, 1911 - 1964, includes 1923 (very
good). In press-in album, very good - nearly uncirculated.
(64)

$750

716
George V - George VI, 1914 (4), 1914H (3), 1915H (4),
1918l, 1924 (2), 1930 (7), 1931 (5), 1938, 1939 kangaroo
(2), 1942 (3). Some with verdigris and some cleaned, overall
very good - very fine. (32)

$100

717
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1918-1964, mixed quantities of
assorted years, noted 19181, 1924 (3), 1928 (5), 1930, 1931,
1939 kangaroo, 1942, 1952A (5). A large number of coins
from 1953-1964 with partial or most mint red, the earlier
years mostly fine - very fine. (1,737; approx 8.5kg)

$200

718
George V - Elizabeth I, mixed quantities of assorted dates.
Some with verdigris marks, otherwise good - extremely
fine. (5kg)

$50

719
Elizabeth 11, 1953-1964Y., mixed quantities of assorted
dates. Mostly with full mint red and mostly uncirculated.
(172)

$300

37



